compounds at higher LogKOW. Individually modeled LogKF,BC values for PCBs were one
order of magnitude lower than those for PAHs, which agrees with earlier reported BC
sorption constants for these compound classes (22, 23, 37).

In situ activated carbon sorption parameters

The KBC values calculated with nF,BC optimized were used as input for the calculation of KAC (eq
4). Consequently, the contribution of sorption to BC at the reduced pore water concentration

1
WC  was accounted for using the independently estimated non-linear BC isotherms.

Table 1. BC-water and AC-water Freundlich affinity constants (SD) for PCBs and PAHs, calculated using eq 4 and 5 with nF optimized and nF optimized ± 10% and
nF- values individually calculated using the exponential model eq 6.

PCBs LogKOW n* Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Literature

values

Scenario 1 Scenario 3

Literature
values

Optimum
LogKBC

(nF.BC = 0.82)

LogKBC
nF.BC opt - 10%
(nF.BC = 0.74)

LogKBC
nF.BC opt + 10%
(nF.BC = 0.90)

LogKBC
n = 0.410 +

0.454e-0.028BC/TOC

LogKBC

(nF = 1)
Optimum
LogKAC

(nF.AC = 0.74)

LogKAC
nF.AC opt - 10%
(nF.AC = 0.67)

LogKAC
nF.AC opt + 10%
(nF.AC = 0.81)

LogKAC

(nF = 1)

   di-CB 4.9 3 6.3 (0.3) 6.4 (0.2) 6.4 (0.2) 6.4 (0.2) 6.1 (0.5) 5.37, 5.28 7.1 (0.1) 7.1 (0.1) 7.2 (0.1) 7.3 (0.3)

tri-CB 5.5 9 6.6 (0.3) 6.7 (0.4) 6.7 (0.4) 6.7 (0.4) 6.4 (0.2) 5.97, 5.98 7.1 (0.4) 7.1 (0.4) 7.1 (0.3) 7.2 (0.4) 7.3-8.15
tetra-CB 5.9 9 7.3 (0.1) 7.4 (0.2) 7.4 (0.2) 7.4 (0.2) 7.0 (0.2) 5.9-6.73, 6.37,

6.38
7.3 (0.3) 7.4 (0.2) 7.3 (0.3) 7.3 (0.5) 7.0-7.55

penta-CB 6.3 9 7.7 (0.2) 7.7 (0.2) 7.7 (0.2) 7.8 (0.2) 7.5 (0.3) 6.13, 6.77, 6.78 7.3 (0.3) 7.3 (0.3) 7.3 (0.4) 7.2 (0.5) 7.1-7.85
hexa-CB 6.7 5 8.3 (0.1) 8.4 (0.1) 8.4 (0.1) 8.4 (0.1) 8.1 (0.1) 7.17, 7.18 7.8 (0.1) 7.8 (0.1) 7.8 (0.2) 7.7 (0.2)

hepta-CB 7.1 5 8.6 (0.1) 8.6 (0.1) 8.6 (0.1) 8.6 (0.1) 8.4 (0.1) 7.47, 7.58 7.8 (0.1) 7.8 (0.1) 7.7 (0.1) 7.7 (0.1)

octa-CB 7.5 5 8.5 (0.2) 8.6 (0.1) 8.6 (0.2) 8.6 (0.2) 8.5 (0.2) 7.87, 7.98 7.6 (0.3) 7.6 (0.3) 7.6 (0.3) 7.6 (0.3)

PAHs LogKOW n* Optimum
LogKBC

(nF.BC = 0.83)

LogKBC
nF.BC opt - 10%
(nF.BC = 0.74)

LogKBC
nF.BC opt + 10%
(nF.BC = 0.91)

LogKBC
n = 0.410 +

0.454e-0.028BC/TOC

LogKBC

(nF = 1)
Literature

values
Optimum
LogKAC

(nF.AC = 0.82)

LogKAC
nF.AC opt - 10%
(nF.AC = 0.74)

LogKAC
nF.AC opt + 10%
(nF.AC = 0.90)

LogKAC

(nF = 1)
Literature

values

   PHE 4.6 7 7.5 (0.2) 7.6 (0.2) 7.4 (0.2) 7.6 (0.2) 7.3 (0.3) 5.41, 5.71, 5.92,
5.6-6.13, 5.87,

6.08

7.7 (0.3) 7.7 (0.3) 7.7 (0.3) 8.0 (0.3) 7.86

FLU 5.2 14 7.7 (0.1) 7.8 (0.1) 7.5 (0.2) 7.8 (0.1) 7.4 (0.2) 5.14, 6.37, 6.58 8.6 (0.3) 8.5 (0.2) 8.6 (0.3) 8.9 (0.3) 8.26